twenty (1320), for the sum of eight (8) dollars, number eighteen hundred and thirteen (1813), for the sum of three (3) dollars, number thirteen hundred and twentytwo (1322), for the sum of one (1) dollar, and number thirteen hundred and twenty-three (1323), for the sum of one (1) dollar, upon satisfactory evidence being adduced to him that the originals have been lost or destroyed, and the same were not negotiable at the time of such loss.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6th, 1862.

CHAPTER LXVI.

An Act to Amend an act Entitled "An Act to Provide for Township Organization," Approved February Twenty-first, One thousand eight hundred and sixty.

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 8. What to be deemed town charges—tax for town purposes not to exceed the amount voted to be raised at annual town meeting.

Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of article fourteen (14) of chapter fourteen (14) of an act to provide for township organization, approved February the twenty-first, (21st) eighteen hundred and sixty (1860), be so amended as to read as follows:

SECTION 3. The following shall be deemed town charges:

What to be deemed town charges

1st. The compensation of town officers for services rendered their respective towns.

2d. Contingent expenses necessarily incurred for the use and benefit of the town.

3d. The moneys authorized to be raised by the vote of the town meeting for any town purpose.

4th. Every sum directed by law to be raised for any town purpose; and

5th. The support of the resident poor of the town.

Provided, That no tax for town purposes shall exceed the amount voted to be raised at the annual town meeting, as provided in sub-division ninth of section four (4) Tax not to erof article three (3), of said act. Provided further, That cood the amount the provisions of the act relating to the poor shall not voted to be raised apply to counties having poor houses, or in counties in which the board of county commissioners shall vote that the poor in their county shall be a county charge.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6th, 1862.

CHAPTER LXVII.

An Act to amend Section one, of Article one, of Chapter fourteen, of the General Laws of 1860-" An Act to provide for Township Organization."

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 1. Organization of towns-duty of County Commistioners).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one, of article one, of chapter fourteen, of the general laws of 1860, an act entitled "an act to provide for township organization," be amended so as to read as follows:

Whenever a majority of the legal voters of any con-organization of gressional township, containing twenty-five legal voters, towns shall petition the board of county commissioners to be 18